



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION.

To avoid any risk of fire, electric shock or injury, the product should be used and installed in compliance with the basic safety precautions, including:

- Always follow the installation instructions given in the documentation provided with the product.
- Do not connect or use this product during thunderstorms. Interference from the mains can cause electric discharges in the product or electric shock.
- The product must be installed inside a building and its case must not be opened.
- Plastic bags present a risk of suffocation. Keep out of reach of children.
- The product was designed to be used in vertical position.
- If this product is to be mounted on a wall, use screws and dowels types and lengths adapted to the wall material. Recommended screw diameter is of 5 mm, recommended screw length is of 30 mm or more. Recommended dowel diameter is of 6 mm, recommended dowel length is of 30 mm.

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS

This product is designed for use in an office or in a room in a maximum ambient temperature of 40°C (104°F).

It must not be installed anywhere where there is excessive sunshine and/or heat radiation.

It must not be installed where there is build-up of heat (e.g. on or under other electrical equipment) and must not be exposed to moisture or condensation.

It must be installed in an environment classified as pollution degree 2 (pollution-free environment with dry, non-conducting pollution).

WATER AND MOISTURE

Do not install the product in a damp or dusty environment. Do not allow it to meet water or other liquids. No liquid must be allowed inside the product. Do not use the product near a water outlet, for example a bath, a washbasin, a washing machine, in a damp basement or near a swimming pool.

If a liquid or any other substance gets inside the appliance, switch it off immediately or unplug the power cord from the mains socket. If you continue using it, you may cause an electrical discharge, or a fire may even break out.

Moving the appliance from a cold environment to a warm one may cause condensation on some internal parts. Allow the appliance to dry before switching it back on.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Disconnect the appliance electrically then unplug it from the wall socket and from the computer before cleaning it.

Do not use detergents or aerosols, or chemicals likely to damage plastic materials, or substances containing alcohol, benzene or diluent, or other flammable products. The use of these products may cause a fire.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not dismantle this product. None of the internal parts can be replaced by a non-professional and so there is no reason for opening it. Opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltages. Incorrect re-assembly may cause electric shock or subsequently re-using the product. If your appliance must be repaired or serviced, contact your customer service.

POWER SUPPLY

Only use the power unit and power accessories supplied. Connect them to the mains in accordance with the installation instructions in this booklet and with the indications on the identification label affixed to the power unit of the appliance (mains voltage, current, frequency).

Using power sources other than those recommended for this equipment may cause overheating or deformation of the appliance and cause an electric discharge or a fire to break out.

The coaxial cable shield should be connected to the earth in the building power supply.

ACCESSIBILITY & ELECTRICAL OVERLOAD

Make sure the power unit is easily accessible and as close as possible to the equipment so that the appliance can be unplugged quickly in case of a problem.

Do not plug too many devices into a mains socket block or extensions as this increases the risk of fire or electric shock.

DAMAGE REQUIRING REPAIR

Unplug the appliance from the mains socket and have it repaired by a qualified after-sales service if:

- The power supply or its plug are damaged.
- One of the cables supplied is damaged or frayed.
- You have spilt a liquid into the appliance, or it has been exposed to rain or water.
- The appliance does not function normally or there is considerable variation in its performance.
- The appliance has fallen or is damaged in any way.
- There is any sign of overheating.

If any small metal objects such as pins, paper clips, etc. accidentally get inside, disconnect the equipment from the mains as quickly as possible (risk of electric shock) and contact your Customer Service to find out what to do. Do not re-connect the product until all foreign bodies have been removed. Unplug the product immediately if you notice a smell of burning or smoke. You must under no circumstance open the appliance yourself because of the risk of electric shock.

This equipment has been designed for private use inside a building. Ethernet ports are intended to be connected to indoor cable circuits that are exclusively located within the building where this product is installed and don't terminate on a remote equipment earthed to a different earthing network.

In certain environments or circumstances, the use of wireless devices may be prohibited by the owner of the building or representatives of the organization concerned. If there is any doubt as to the policy applying to the use of wireless equipment in a specific organization or environment (e.g. in airports), you are advised to ask permission to use the appliance before switching it on. Sagemcom Broadband SAS decline all responsibility in case the regulations in force are not respected in the place of use and if there is radio interference caused to a third party due to the non-respect of the national regulations for this application.

This device produces radio frequencies which are within the range of 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz. So as to limit exposure to radio frequencies, it is recommended to keep the device at least 20 cm from people.

Wi-Fi 5 GHz: The frequency band 5150-5350 MHz is limited to indoor use.



Sagemcom hereby confirms that this product complies with the fundamental requirements and other relevant provisions set forth under directive 2014/53/EU. This marking certifies that the equipment is compliant in respect of the health and safety of users, the electromagnetic compatibility of the equipment and the correct use of the radio frequency spectrum and reduction of the impacts of the product on the environment.

This device produces radio frequencies which are within the range of 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz. To limit exposure to radio frequencies, it is recommended to keep the device at least 20 cm from people. Frequency bands used and maximum radio-frequency powers transmitted in the product are as follows:

- 2400 – 2483.5 MHz: 100 mW
- 5150 – 5350 MHz: 200 mW
- 5470 – 5725 MHz: 1 W

RESTRICTIONS

This radio equipment is subject to certain restrictions when it is placed on the market in Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), Czech Republic (CZ), Denmark (DK), Germany (DE), Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE), Greece (EL), Spain (ES), France (FR), Croatia (HR), Italy (IT), Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta (MT), Netherlands (NL), Austria (AT), Poland (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (SI), Slovakia (SK), Finland (FI), Sweden (SE), North Ireland (UK(NI)), Norway (NO), Switzerland (CH), Iceland (IS), Turkey (TR), Lichtenstein (LI).

ACCESSORIES INFORMATION:

Your electrical equipment may include the following elements:

1. A power supply, including an AC adapter and a power cord,
2. The device itself.

For the latest information on accessories please refer to the EU declaration of conformity.

The declaration of compliance can be consulted at www.sagemcom.com under "Support" or may be requested at the following address:

SAGEMCOM BROADBAND SAS
4 ALLEE DES MESSAGERIES
92270 BOIS-COLOMBES
FRANCE

Contact : reclamations@sagemcom.com



This symbol means that when the appliance is to be disposed of, it must be collected separately and not put with household waste. To this end, the European Union has introduced a specific collection and recycling scheme for which the manufacturers are responsible.

- Collection points are at your disposal locally (recycling centers, sorted waste collection, etc.).
- A free recovery system is available at the distribution points if the corresponding equipment is purchased.
- To make recycling easier, follow the sorting rules for packaging waste.

This appliance has been designed and manufactured using high quality materials and components that can be recycled and reused.

Electrical and electronic appliances may contain items that, though essential for the appliance to function, may be dangerous to health and the environment if they are not properly handled or disposed of. Therefore, you should not dispose of your appliance with household waste.

- If you are a professional user, refer to your supplier's instructions.
- If the appliance is rented out or deposited, contact your service provider.

Help us to protect the environment we live in!

INFORMATION RELATIVE TO ENERGY-RELATED PRODUCTS TESTING (PER DIRECTIVE 2009/125/CE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT)

Network Stand-by power consumption with all network ports connected and wireless ports activated: 13.50 W

Network stand-by power consumption: 8.0 W after inactivity of 20 minutes

Wireless interfaces (Wi-Fi) can be disabled via WebGui

INFORMATION RELATIVE TO ECODESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERNAL POWER SUPPLIES (PER COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/1782 OF 1 OCTOBER 2019)

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/1782 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for external power supplies pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 278/2009

Manufacturer's name or trademark		Sagemcom	
Commercial registration number		FR10 440294510	
Manufacturer's Address		CS 39000, 92271 BOIS-C. CEDEX-France	
Model identifier	No 191591393	No 191591372	No 191591497
	ADS-36FLJ-12 12036EPG-H	MSG-V3000ER120-036E0-DE	NBS36J120300VE
Input voltage	200 – 240	200 – 240	200 – 240
Input AC frequency	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz
Output voltage	12,0 V DC	12,0 V DC	12,0 V DC
Output current	3,0 A	3,0 A	3,0 A
Output power	36,0 W	36,0 W	36,0 W
Average active efficiency	88,30 %	88,30 %	88,30 %
Efficiency at low load (10 %)	78,30 %	78,30 %	78,30 %
No-load power consumption	0,075 W	0,075 W	0,075 W



TURVAOHJEET

LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN ASENNUSTA JA KÄYTTÖÄ.

Voit välttää tulipalon, sähköiskun ja ruumiinvammojen vaaroita käyttämällä tuotetta perusturvatoimenpiteiden mukaisesti, muun muassa seuraavasti:

- Noudata aina tuotteen liitesakirjassa eritellyt yksityiskohtaiset ohjeet.
- Älä kytkä tai käytä tuotetta myrskyn aikana. Sähköverkon aiheuttamat häiriöt saattavat johtaa tuotteeseen ja ihmisiin kohdistuviin sähköiskuihin.
- Tuote on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä rakennuksen sisällä, eikä tuotteen koteloa saa avata.
- Jos käytetään ulkoantennia on asennuksessa käytettävä asentajaa ja koaksiaalikaapelin suojaus on ehdottomasti maadoitettava asennusohjeiden mukaisesti.
- Muovipussit aiheuttavat tukehtumisvaaran, säilytä niitä lasten ulottumattomissa.
- Tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi pystysuorassa asennossa.
- Jos tämä tuote asennetaan kiinnitettäväksi seinälle, käytä kyseiseen seinämateriaaliin sopivaa ruuvityyppiä ja tulppaa. Suositeltava ruuvin halkaisija on 5mm ja suositeltava ruuvin pituus on 30mm tai enemmän. Suositeltava tulpan halkaisija on 6mm ja suositeltava tulpan pituus on vähintään 30mm.

ILMASTO-OLosuhtEEt

Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi kiinteästi toimitusta tai kodin huoneessa enintään 40 °C (104 °F) n lämpötilassa.

Sitä ei saa asentaa suoraan tai liiallisesti auringonvalolle jätäl lämpöasteille alttiseen paikkaan.

Sitä ei saa sijoittaa olosuhteisiin, joihin varuutuu kuumuutta (esimerkiksi toisen sähkölaitteen päälle tai alle), eikä sitä saa alitustaa kosteudelle tai kondensaatiolle.

Se on asennettava ympäristöön, jonka suositumaisesta on (esimerkiksi, jossa joko ei ole saasteita tai jossa on kuivaa, jähmetöntä saasteita).

VEsi JA Kosteus

Älä asenna tuotetta kosteaan tai pölyiseen paikkaan. Älä päästä sitä kosketukseen veden tai muiden nesteiden kanssa. Tuotteen sisälle ei saa päästä nestettä. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää veden lähteen, esimerkiksi kylpyammeen, pesuallan, tiskipöydän tai pesukoneen lähellä, kosteassa kellarissa tai uima-altaan läheisyydessä. Jos jokin neste tai aine pääsee laitteen sisälle, sammuta se välittömästi tai irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta. Jos jatkat laitteen käyttöä, voit aiheuttaa sähköpurkauksen tai jopa käynnistää tulipalon. Tämän tuotteen siirtäminen kylmässä ympäristöstä kuumaan ympäristöön saattaa aiheuttaa kondensaation ilmestymistä joihinkin sisäosiin. Anna laitteen kuivua ennen sen uudelleenkäynnistämistä.

PuHDISTus JA HuoLTO

Kytke laite irti ja irrota se pistorasiasta ja tietokoneesta ennen puhdistusta.

Älä käytä nestemäisiä puhdistusaineita, aerosoleja tai kemiallisia tuotteita, jotka saattavat vahingoittaa muovimateriaaleja, tai alkoholia, bentseeniä, ohennetta tai muita syttyviä tuotteita sisältäviä aineita. Tällaisten tuotteiden käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Jotta voit pienentää sähköiskun riskiä, älä pura tuotetta. Kaikkien laitteen sisäosien vaihto on annettava ammattilaisen tehtäväksi. Sen avaamiseen ei siis ole syytä. Kansien avaaminen tai irrottaminen saattaa altistaa käyttäjän vaarallisille jännitteille. Viriheellinen kokoaminen saattaa aiheuttaa sähköiskun seuraavaan käyttökerran yhteydessä. Jos laitteesi on korjattava tai tarkistettava, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun.

SÄHKÖVirtA

Käytä ainoastaan verkkovirtaa ja pakkauskassan olevia virtaläisävarusteita. Kytke ne verkkovirtaan tämän oppaan asennusohjeiden ja laitteiston virtalokoon kiinnitetyn tunnistusetiketin ohjeiden mukaisesti (sähköverkko jännite, virta ja taajuus).

Muuten kuin suositeltujen virtalähteiden käyttö tämän laitteen kanssa saattaa aiheuttaa ylikuumentumista tai laitteen vääräistymistä sekä aiheuttaa sähköpurkauksen tai jopa käynnistää tulipalon. Koaksiaalijohdon näytö on suunniteltu maadoitettavaksi rakennusasennuksessa.

KÄYtETTÄVÄYs JA SÄHKÖLYkuoRMITus

Tämä laite voidaan kytkeä irti ongelmien ilmetessä, varmista, että pistorasia, johon virtajohto kytketään, on vaivattomasti käytettävissä, ja että se sijaitsee mahdollisimman lähellä laitteistoa.

Älä ylikuormita sähköverkon pistorasioita tai jatkojohtoja, sillä se lisää tulipalon ja sähköiskun vaaraa.

toimenpiteitä VAAtIVAt VAuRIot

Irrota laite pistorasiasta ja korjauta se vaiuutetussa myynnijälkeisissä palveluissa, jos:

- Virransyöttö tai pistoke ovat vahingoittuneet.
- Yksi pakkauksen johdoista on vahingoittunut tai ripaantunut.
- Olet kaatanut nestettä laitteeseen tai jos laite on altistunut saasteille tai vedelle.
- Laitte ei toimi normaalisti tai jos sen suorituskky on selvästi poikkeava.
- Laite putoo tai se on vahingoittunut joltain tavoin.
- On havaittavissa merkkejä ylikuumentumisesta.

Jos havaittavissa merkkejä vahingossa pienä metalliesineitä (neuloja, paperiliittimiä jne.), irrota laiteisto verkkovirrasta mahdollisimman pian (sähköiskujen vaara) ja ota seuraavan toimenpiteen selvittämiseksi yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun. Älä kytke tuotetta, ennen kuin vieras esine on poistettu. Kytke tuote välittömästi irti, jos huomaat, että siitä lähtee palaneen hajua tai savua. Et saa missään tapauksessa avata laitetta itse, koska on olemassa sähköiskun vaara.

Tämä laiteisto on suunniteltu yksityiseen käyttöön rakennuksen sisällä. Ethernet-portit on tarkoitettu liitettäväksi sisäkaapeleihin, jotka sijaitsevat yksinomaan rakennuksessa, johon tämä tuote asennetaan, eivätkä pääty etälaitteeseen, joka on maadoitettu toiseen maadoitusverkkoon. Tietyissä ympäristöissä tai olosuhteissa rakennuksen omistaja tai kyseisestä organisaatiosta vastaavat edustajat saattavat kieltää langattomien laitteiden käytön. Jos et ole varma langattomien laitteiden käyttöä koskevasta käytännöstä organisaatiossa tai tietyssä ympäristössä (esimerkiksi lentokentillä), pyydä lupa laitteen käyttöön ennen sen käynnistämistä. Sagemcom Broadband SAS ei hyväksy minkäänlaista vastuuta, mikäli asennuspaikalla voimassa olevia määräyksiä ei noudateta tai mikäli syntyy kolmansien osapuolien kohdista via radioaajuushäiriöitä, jotka johtuvat tätä soveltuvia koskevien kansallisten määräysten laiminlyönnistä.

Tämä laite tuottaa radioaajuus, joka sijoittuu 800MHz, 1.8GHz, 2.4 GHz, 2.4 GHz, 2.6GHz ja 5 GHz: n taajuualueella. Radiotaajuuksille altistumisen välttämiseksi on suositeltavaa pitää vähintään 20 cm: n etäisyys tuotteen ja ihmisten välillä.

WiFi 5 GHz: taajuualueella 5150-5350 MHz on rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön.



Sagemcom valmistajana vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote täyttää kaikki olennaiset vaatimukset ja muut kohdat direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukaan. Tämä sertifikaatti vahvistaa vaatimusmerkinnän osalta terveyttä- ja turvallisuusnäkökohdat käyttäjille, sähkömagneettisen yhteensopivuuden laitteiden ja oikeasta käytöstä radioaajuusien ja tuotteen ympäristövaikutuksia.

Tämä laite tuottaa radioaajuus, joka sijoittuu 2.4 GHz ja 5 GHz: n taajuualueella. Altistumisen rajoittamiseksi radiotaajuuksien suositeltavaa pitää etäisyys on vähintään 20 cm: n välillä tuotteen ja ihmisiä. Käytettävät taajuuksista ja suurin virrankäyttö radiotaajuuksilla ovat seuraavat:

- 2400 – 2483.5 MHz: 100 mW
- 5150 – 5350 MHz: 200 mW
- 5470 – 5725 MHz: 1 W

RAJoITUKsIA

Tässä radiolaitteisto on tietyllä rajoituksia jos se saatetaan seuraaville markkinoille: Belgia (BE), Bulgaria (BG), Tseki (CZ), Tanska (DK), Saksa (DE), Viro (EE), Irlanti (IE), Kreikka (EL), Espanja (ES), Ranska (FR) Kroatia (HR), Italia (IT), Kypros (CY), Latvia (LV), Liettua (LT), Luxemburg (LU), Unkari (HU), Malta (MT), Alankomaat (NL), Itävalta (AT), Puola (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (SI), Slovakia (SK), Suomi (FI), Ruotsi (SE), Norjalainen (UK (NI)), Norja (NO), Sveitsi (CH), Islanti (IS), Turkki (TR), Lichtenstein (LI).

Wi-Fi 5 GHz: taajuualueella 5150-5350 MHz on rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön.

TARVIKKEET tiedot

Omat sähkölaitteet voivat kuulua:

- Teholähde, joka sisältää verkkolaitte ja virtajohto.
- Itse laite.

Saat uusimmat tiedot lisävarusteita, kun katsot EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta löytyy lisätietoja verkkosivuilta www.sagemcom.com kohdassa "tuki" tai voidaan pyytää seuraavasta osoitteesta:

SAGEMCOM BROADBAND SAS
4 ALLEE DES MESSAGERIES
92270 BOIS-COLOMBES
FRANSA

Ota yhteyttä: reclamations@sagemcom.com



Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että kun laite on tarkoitus hävittää, se on kerättävä erikseen eikä sitä saa laittaa talousjätteiden mukana. Tätä silmällä pitäen Euroopan unioni on perustanut erityisen keräys- ja kierrätysjärjestelmän, josta valmistajat ovat vastuussa.

- Keräyspisteet ovat käytettävissä paikallisesti (keräyspisteet, lajitteeluapaikat jne.).
- Ilmainen talteenottojärjestelmä on käytössä jakelupisteissä, mikäli ostetaan vastaava laiteisto.
- Voit helpottaa kierräystä noudattamalla pakkausjätettä koskevia lajitteeluohjeita.

Tämä laite on suunniteltu laadukkaista materiaaleista ja komponenteista, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja käyttää uudelleen.

Sähkö- ja elektronikkolaitteet saattavat sisältää elementtejä, jotka voivat olla vaarallisia terveydelle ja ympäristölle, mikäli niitä käsitellään tai ne hävitetään virheellisesti, vaikka ne ovat välttämättömiä järjestelmän asianmukaisen toiminnan kannalta. Varmista siis, että käytettyjä laitteita ei hävitetä kotitalousjätteen mukana.

- Jos olet ammattimainen käyttäjä, tutustu tavarantoimittajasi ohjeisiin.
- Jos laite on vuokrattu tai toimitettu varastoosi, ota yhteyttä palvelutoimittajaasi.

Auta meitä suojelemaan elinympäristöämme !

ENERGIAA KOSKEVAT TUOTTEIDEN TESTAUKSET (EUROOPAN PARLAMENTIN DIREKTIVI 2009/125/CE)

Verkko Valmiustilan virrankulutus, kun kaikki verkkoportit on kytketty ja Wi-Fi käytössä: 13.50 W
Verkko Valmiustilan virrankulutus: 8.0 W käyttämättömyyden jälkeen 20 minuuttia aikana
Langattomat liitännät (Wi-Fi) voidaan poistaa käytöstä WebGui:n kautta

KOMISSION ASETUS (EU) 2019/1782 ANNETTU 1 PÄIVÄNÄ LOKAKUUTA 2019, EKOLOGISEN SUUNNITTELUN VAATIMUSTEN ASETTAMISESTA ULKOISILLE TEHOLÄHTEILLE
EUROOPAN PARLAMENTIN JA NEUVOSTON DIREKTIIVIN 2009/125/EY NOJALLA JA KOMISSION ASETUKSEN (EY) N: O 278/2009 KUMOAMISESTA

Valmistajan nimi tai tavaramerkki	Sagemcom		
Kaupparekisterinumero	FR10 440294510		
Osoite	CS 39000, 92271 BOIS-C. CEDEX-France		
	No 191591393	No 191591372	No 191591497
Mallitunniste	ADS-36FLJ-12 12036EPG-H	MSG-V3000ER120-036E0-DE	NBS36J120300VE
Otojännite	200 – 240	200 – 240	200 – 240
Tuloverkkotaajuus	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz
Antojännite	12,0 V DC	12,0 V DC	12,0 V DC
Antovirta	3,0 A	3,0 A	3,0 A
Antoteho	36,0 W	36,0 W	36,0 W
Aktiivitiilan keskimääräinen hyötysuhde	88,30%	88,30%	88,30%
Hyötysuhde alhaisella kuormituksella (10 %)	78,30%	78,30%	78,30%
Kuormittamattoman tilan tehonkulutus	0,075 W	0,075 W	0,075 W



SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

INNAN DU INSTALLERAR ELLER ANVÄNDER DENNA PRODUKT, LÄS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER NOGGRANT.

För att undvika all risk för bränder, elektriska stötar och kroppsskador bör denna produkt användas i enlighet med grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder, däribland följande:

- Respektera alltid de installationsinstruktioner som ges i dokumentationen som följer med produkten.
- Undvik att koppla in eller använda denna produkt vid åska. Det elektriska nätet och/eller telefonnätet kan överföra störningar som påverkar produkten eller personer för elektriska stötar.
- Produkten ska installeras och användas inne i en byggnad och produktens hölje får ej överäckas.
- Plastpåsar medför risk för kvävning. Försvara dem inte inom räckhåll för barn.
- Produkten har framtäts för att användas i lodrätt läge.
- Om den när produkten ska monteras på en vägg, använd skruvtyll och längd anpassad till väggmaterialet. Rekommenderad skruvdiameter är 5 mm, rekommenderad skruvlängd är 30 mm eller mer. Rekommenderad plugg-diameter är 6 mm, rekommenderad plugg-längd är 30 mm.

KLIMAT

Denna produkt är avsedd för fast användning på ett kontor eller i ett rum i hemmet där lufttemperaturen är maximalt 40° C (113° F). Den ska ej installeras på en plats utsatt för direkt och starkt solljus och/eller värmestrålning. Den ska ej utsättas för värmeackumlering (till exempel genom att placeras på eller under annan elektronisk utrustning) och får ej utsättas för fukt eller kondensation. Den ska installeras i en miljö med föroreningsnivå 2 (en miljö utan föroreningar eller med torra, ej strömeförande föroreningar).

VATTEN OCH FUKT

Installera inte produkten på en fuktig eller dammig plats. Låt inte produkten komma i kontakt med vatten eller andra vätskor. Ingen vätska får komma in i produkten. Använd inte denna produkt i närheten av vatten, såsom i närheten av badkar, handfat, diskhoar, tvättmaskiner, i fuktiga källarutrymmen eller bredvid en pool. Om vätska eller någon annan slags substans kommer in i enheten, stäng omedelbart av den och dra ut strömkabeln från vägguttaget. Om du fortsätter att använda enheten riskerar du att skapa en elektrisk urladdning och kanske till och med en brand. Om denna produkt förflittas från en kylig miljö till en varmare omgivning, kan det skapa kondensation på vissa delar av enhetens insida. Låt enheten torka innan du sätter igång den igen.

RENGÖRING & UNDERHÅLL

Innan rengöring, stäng av enheten och dra ur kabeln till vägguttaget och till datorn. Använd inga flytande rengöringsmedel eller rengöringspreparat och inte heller kemiska produkter som kan skada plastmaterialen. Använd inga substanser som innehåller alkohol, bensen eller lösningsmedel, och inte heller andra brandfarliga produkter. Om du använder sådana produkter kan det orsaka brand. För att minska risken för elektriska stötar, plocka inte isär denna produkt. Ingen av dess delar kan bytas ut av lekman och det finns därmed ingen anledning att plocka isär den. Om du öppnar eller tar av höljens utsätter du dig för farlig spänning. Felaktig återmontering kan orsaka elektriska stötar vid nästa användningstillfälle. Om din enhet behöver repareras eller ses över, kontakta kundtjänst.

STRÖMTILLFÖRSEL

Använd endast den nätdapter och de tillbehör för strömtillförsel som medföljer. Koppla dem till elnätet i enlighet med installationsinstruktionerna i denna broschyr och i enlighet med de indikationer som ges på nätdapterns identifikationsetikett (elnätets spänning, styrka och frekvens). Om andra strömkällor än de som rekommenderas för denna produkt används, kan detta medföra överhettning eller deformation av enheten och orsaka en elektrisk urladdning eller till och med en brand. Koaxialkabelns kontakt är avsedd för att kopplas till ett av byggnadens jordade eluttag.

ATKOMLIGHET & ELEKTRISK ÖVERSPÄNNING

För att låta kanna koppla ur enheten om problem uppstår, säkerställ att vägguttaget till vilket du kopplar strömkabeln är lått att komma åt och sitter så nära enheten som möjligt. Överbelasta inte elnätets vägguttag eller förlängningsladdar, då detta ökar risken för brand och elektriska stötar

SKADOR SOM BEHÖVER ÅTGÄRDS

I följande fall ska du koppla bort enheten från vägguttaget och få den reparerad av en auktoriserad verkstad:

- Om nätdaptern eller stickkontakten uppvisar skador ;
- Om någon av de medföljande kablarna är skadad eller fransar sig ;
- Om du råkat hälla vätska i enheten eller om den har varit utsatt för vatten eller regn ;
- Om enheten inte fungerar normalt eller uppvisar en mycket varierande prestanda ;
- Om enheten har tappats eller blivit skadad på något annat sätt ;
- Om det finns synliga tecken på överhettning ;
- Om små metallföremål (nålar, gem m.m.) av misstag skulle komma in i enheten, koppla ur enheten från elnätet så fort som möjligt (risk för elektriska stötar) och kontakta kundtjänst för att få mer information om hur du ska gå till väga. Koppla inte in enheten innan det främmande föremålet har tagits bort. Om du märker att enheten ryker eller luktar brant, dra omedelbart ut strömkabeln från vägguttaget. Du bör under inga omständigheter öppna enheten själv, du riskerar att få en dödlig elektrisk stöt.

Denna utrustning är avsedd för privat användning inomhus. Ethernetportar är avsedda att anslutas till inomhuskabelnätet som exklusivt finns i den byggnad där produkten är installerad och inte slutar på en fjärrutrustning jordad till ett annat jordnät.

Under vissa omständigheter eller i särskilda miljöer kan trådlösa enheter vara förbjudna av byggnadens ägare eller av de ansvariga representanterna för den aktuella organisationen. Om du är osäker på vad som gäller för trådlösa enheter inom en organisation eller på en speciell plats (till exempel på flygplatser), rekommenderar vi att du ber om tillåtelse att använda enheten innan du sätter igång den. Sagemcom Broadband SAS fransägar sig allt ansvar i de fall där installationsplatsens regler inte efterföljs, och i de fall där tredje part har utsatts för radiostörningar på grund av att de lokala reglerna för utrustningen inte efterföljs.

Denna utrustning genererar radiofrekvens inom området 2,4 GHz och 5 GHz. För att begränsa exponeringen för radiofrekvent strålning rekommenderas ett minsta avstånd på 20 cm mellan produkten och personer i närheten.

WiFi 5GHz: Frekvensbandet 5150-5350 MHz är begränsad till användning inomhus.



Sagemcom intygar härmed att denna produkt överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EC. Denna märkning intygar att utrustningen uppfyller kraven som gäller för användarnas säkerhet och hälsa, utrustningens elektromagnetiska kompatibilitet, rätta användning av radiofrekvensernas spektrum samt minimering av produktens påverkan på miljön.

De frekvensband som används och den maximala radiofrekvenseffekten som sänds i produkten är följande :

- 2400 – 2483,5 MHz: 100 mW
- 5150 – 5350 MHz: 200 mW
- 5470 – 5725 MHz: 1 W

RESTRIKTIONER

Denna laddutrustning är föremål för vissa begränsningar när den släpps ut på marknaden i Belgien (BE), Bulgarien (BG), Tjeckien (CZ), Danmark (DN), Tyskland (DE), Estland (EE), Irland (IE), Grekland (EL), Spanien (ES), Frankrike (FR) Kroatien (HR), Italien (IT), Cypern (CY), Lettland (LV), Litauen (LT), Luxemburg (LU), Ungern (HU), Malta (MT), Nederländerna (NL), Österrike (AT) , Polen (PL), Portugal (PT), Rumänien (RO), Slovenien (SI), Slovakien (SK), Finland (FI), Sverige (SE), Nordirland (UK(NI)), Norge (NO), Schweiz (CH) , Island (IS), Turkiet (TR), Lichtenstein (LI).

TILLBEHÖR OCH PROGRAMINFORMATION

Din elektriska utrustning kan omfatta följande delar, beroende på modell:

1. ett nätaggregat med en nätdapter och en nätsladd,
2. själva enheten.

Programuppdateringar publiceras av tillverkaren för att åtgärda eller förbättra produktens funktioner.

Se EU-försäkringen om överensstämmelse för senaste nytt om tillbehören och programmet.Intyget om överensstämmelse går att konsultera på webbplatsen www.sagemcom.com under rubriken "Support" eller genom en förfrågan till följande adress:

SAGEMCOM BROADBAND SAS
4 ALLÉES DES MESSAGERIES
92270 BOIS-COLOMBES
FRANKRIKE

Kontakt : reclamations@sagemcom.com



Denna symbol betyder att kasserad elektrisk utrustning inte ska kastas i hushållssoporna utan samlas in separat. Därför har Europeiska unionen skapat ett specifikt system för insamling och återvinning, där ansvaret ligger hos tillverkarna.

- Lokala insamlingsstationer finns tillgängliga (sopstationer, återvinningsstationer m.m.).
- Hos försäljarna finns ett system för gratis inbyte vid köp av likvärdig utrustning.
- För att underlätta återvinning, respektera de regler som finns för hur förpackningarna ska sorteras.

Denna produkt är framtagen och tillverkad av högkvalitativa material och delar, vilka kan återvinnas och återanvändas.

Elektriska och elektroniska apparater kan innehålla delar som är oömbärliga för att systemet ska fungera, men som också kan vara farliga för hälsan och miljön om de hanteras eller omhändertas på felaktigt sätt. Se därför till att inte kasta en använd enhet i hushållssoporna.

- Om du är en yrkesanvändare, följ leverantörens instruktioner.
- Om du har hyrt eller samlat in enheten, kontakta din tjänsteleverantör.

INFORMATION GÄLLANDE ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING (ENLIGT EUROPAPARLAMENTETS DIREKTIV 2009/125/CE)

Nätverk Standby-strömförbrukning med alla nätverksportar anslutna och Wi-Fi aktiverat: 13.50 W

Nätverk Standby-strömförbrukning: 8.0 W efter inaktivitet på 20 minuter

Trådlösa gränssnitt (Wi-Fi) kan avaktiveras via WebGui

KOMMISSIONENS FÖRORDNING (EU) 2019/1782 AV DEN 1 OKTOBER 2019 OM FASTSTÄLLANDE AV KRAV PÅ EKODESIGN FÖR EXTERNA NÄTAGGREGAT I ENLIGHET MED EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RÅDETS DIREKTIV 2009/125/EG OCH OM UPPHÅVANDE AV KOMMISSIONENS FÖRORDNING (EG) NR 278/2009

Tillverkarens namn eller varumärke, organisationsnummer och adress	Sagemcom		
	FR10 440294510		
	CS 39000, 92271 BOIS-C. CEDEX-France		
Modellbeteckning	No 191591393 ADS-36FLJ-12 12036EPG-H	No 191591372 MSG-V3000ER120-036E0-DE	No 191591497 NBS36J120300VE
Ingående spänning	200 – 240	200 – 240	200 – 240
Ingående frekvens (växelström)	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz	50/60 Hz
Utgående spänning	12.0 V DC	12.0 V DC	12.0 V DC
Utgående ström	3,0 A	3,0 A	3,0 A
Utgående effekt	36,0 W	36,0 W	36,0 W
Genomsnittlig verkningsgrad i aktivt läge	88,30%	88,30%	88,30%
Verkningsgrad vid låg last (10 %)	78,30%	78,30%	78,30%
Elförbrukning vid noll-last	0,075 W	0,075 W	0,075 W

